

No. 20-520

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN ATHLETIC CONFERENCE, THE ATLANTIC
COAST CONFERENCE, THE BIG TEN CONFERENCE,
INC., THE BIG 12 CONFERENCE, INC., CONFERENCE
USA, MID-AMERICAN CONFERENCE, MOUNTAIN WEST
CONFERENCE, PAC-12 CONFERENCE, SOUTHEASTERN
CONFERENCE, SUN BELT CONFERENCE, AND WESTERN
ATHLETIC CONFERENCE,

Petitioners,

v.

SHAWNE ALSTON, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for the
Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

BRITT M. MILLER	ANDREW J. PINCUS
ANDREW S. ROSENMAN	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
JED W. GLICKSTEIN	CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
<i>Mayer Brown LLP</i>	RICHARD J. FAVRETTO
<i>71 South Wacker Dr.</i>	<i>Mayer Brown LLP</i>
<i>Chicago, IL 60606</i>	<i>1999 K Street, NW</i>
<i>(312) 782-0600</i>	<i>Washington, DC 20006</i>
	<i>(202) 263-3000</i>
	<i>apincus@mayerbrown.com</i>

Counsel for Petitioner The Big Ten Conference, Inc.

[Additional counsel on inside cover]

ROBERT W. FULLER, III
LAWRENCE C. MOORE, III
PEARLYNN G. HOUCK
ERIK R. ZIMMERMAN
*Robinson, Bradshaw &
Hinson, P.A.
101 North Tryon St.,
Suite 1900
Charlotte, N.C. 28246*

MARK SEIFERT
*Seifert Law Firm
50 California St.,
Suite 1500
San Francisco, CA
94111*

*Counsel for Southeastern
Conference*

BENJAMIN C. BLOCK
*Covington & Burling
LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth St. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001*

*Counsel for the American
Athletic Conference*

LEANE K. CAPPS
CAITLIN J. MORGAN
*Polsinelli PC
2950 North Harwood
St., Suite 2100
Dallas, TX 75201*

AMY D. FITTS
*Polsinelli PC
900 West 48th Pl.,
Suite 900
Kansas City, MO 64112*

*Counsel for The Big 12
Conference, Inc. & Con-
ference USA*

BART H. WILLIAMS
SCOTT P. COOPER
KYLE A. CASAZZA
JENNIFER L. JONES
SHAWN S. LEDINGHAM, JR.
*Proskauer Rose LLP
2029 Century Park East,
Suite 2400
Los Angeles, CA 90067*

*Counsel for Pac-12
Conference*

R. TODD HUNT
BENJAMIN G. CHOJNACKI
Walter Haverfield LLP
The Tower at Erieview
1301 East 9th St.,
Suite 3500
Cleveland, OH 44114
Counsel for Mid-American Conference

MERYL MACKLIN
Bryan Cave Leighton
Paisner LLP
Three Embarcadero
Center, 7th Floor
San Francisco, CA
94111

RICHARD YOUNG
BRENT E. RYCHENER
Bryan Cave Leighton
Paisner LLP
90 South Cascade Ave.,
Suite 1300
Colorado Springs, CO
80903
Counsel for Mountain
West Conference

JON BRADLEY
Bradley Devitt Haas &
Watkins, P.C
2201 Ford Street
Golden, CO 80401
Counsel for Western Athletic Conference

MARK A. CUNNINGHAM
Jones Walker LLP
201 St. Charles Ave.
50th Floor

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT	1
A. The NCAA and college athletics	3
B. Amateurism and the NCAA’s eligibility rules.....	5
C. The Ninth Circuit’s prior decision on NCAA eligibility rules	8
D. The district court’s decision	8
E. The Ninth Circuit’s decision.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. The NCAA player-eligibility rules should have been found lawful on a “quick look.”	18
A. Antitrust policy can be furthered by resolution of Sherman Act claims on a “quick look.”	18
B. The NCAA player-eligibility rules challenged here should have been upheld on a “quick look.”	21
1. Joint action is necessary if the college- sports product is to be available.	22

2.	This Court concluded in <i>Board of Regents</i> that the player-eligibility rules are valid.	23
3.	Experience with NCAA player-eligibility rules confirms that they are procompetitive.	26
4.	The player-eligibility rules are legitimate, core elements of the NCAA’s product.	29
II.	Alternatively, the NCAA rules survive full Rule of Reason review.	33
A.	The Ninth Circuit improperly required the NCAA to prove the absence of a less restrictive alternative at Step 2 of the Rule of Reason inquiry.	34
B.	The Ninth Circuit improperly used a “least restrictive alternative” test at Step 3.	38
1.	The Ninth Circuit effectively placed the burden of proof on defendants at Step 3.	38
2.	The Rule of Reason does not require use of the least restrictive alternative.	39
3.	Joint ventures are entitled to draw reasonable lines in defining their products.	41
4.	Defendants prevail in this case under a proper application of the Rule of Reason.	43
III.	The Ninth Circuit’s approach undermines the policies of the antitrust laws.	44
	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Motor Inns, Inc. v. Holiday Inns, Inc.</i> , 521 F.2d 1230 (3d Cir. 1975)	41, 49
<i>American Needle, Inc. v. NFL</i> , 560 U.S. 183	18, 19, 21, 28
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa Cty. Med. Soc’y</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982)	44
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	19
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979)	28, 29
<i>Bruce Drug, Inc. v. Hollister, Inc.</i> , 688 F.2d 853 (1st Cir. 1984)	41
<i>California Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chicago Prof’l Sports Ltd. P’ship v. Nat’l Basketball Ass’n</i> , 961 F.2d 667 (7th Cir. 1992)	49
<i>Chicago Prof’l Sports Ltd. P’ship v. National Basketball Ass’n</i> , 95 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 1996)	23, 32, 45

<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977).....	40
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	22
<i>Deppe v. NCAA</i> , 893 F.3d 498 (7th Cir. 2018).....	27, 30
<i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 136 (2013).....	33
<i>Law v. NCAA</i> , 134 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 1998).....	28
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	18, 29
<i>McCormack v. NCAA</i> , 845 F.2d 1338 (5th Cir. 1988).....	27, 41
<i>Nat'l Football League v. N. Am. Soccer League</i> , 459 U.S. 1074 (1982).....	40
<i>National Soc'y of Prof'l Eng'rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	50
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>New York Football Giants, Inc. v. Los Angeles Chargers Football Club, Inc.</i> , 291 F.2d 471 (5th Cir. 1961).....	5
<i>O'Bannon v. NCAA</i> , 802 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2015),.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohio v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....	9, 19, 33
<i>Race Tires Am., Inc. v. Hoosier Racing Tire Corp.</i> , 614 F.3d 57 (3d Cir. 2010)	28, 29, 32
<i>Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	41, 49
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	26
<i>Smith v. NCAA</i> , 139 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 1998),	27
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 337 U.S. 293 (1949).....	37
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2000).....	20, 22, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Arnold, Schwinn & Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 365 (1967).....	40
<i>United States v. U. S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	19

<i>Verizon Comm'cs, Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP,</i> 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	19, 44, 45
---	------------

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1087kk.....	6, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Cal. Educ. Code § 67456.....	50
Fla. Stat. § 1006.74	50

Other Authorities

Philip Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> (4th ed. 2020 cum. supp.)	35, 40
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>The Limits of Antitrust</i> , 63 Tex. L. Rev. 1 (1984)	32
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>Ignorance and Antitrust</i> , in <i>Antitrust, Innovation, And Competitiveness</i> (Thomas M. Jorde & David J. Teece eds., 1992)	48
Gabriel A. Feldman, <i>The Misuse of the Less Restrictive Alternative Inquiry in Rule of Reason Analysis</i> , 58 Am. U. L. Rev. 561 (2009)	45

Nathaniel Grow, <i>Regulating Professional Sports Leagues</i> , 72 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 573 (2015)	42
C. Scott Hemphill, <i>Less Restrictive Alternatives in Antitrust Law</i> , 116 Colum. L. Rev. 927 (2016)	39
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Balancing</i> , 12 N.Y.U. J. L. & Bus. 369 (2016)	27, 44
Proceedings of the First Annual Convention of the Intercollegiate Athletic Ass'n of the United States (1906)	5
Gary R. Roberts, in Jeremy Davis, <i>A Roundtable Discussion for the Digital Age: Brady v. NFL, Ent. & Sports Law</i> (Summer 2011)	42
Gary R. Roberts, <i>The NCAA, Antitrust, and Consumer Welfare</i> , 70 Tul. L. Rev. 2631 (1996)	48
Rodney K. Smith, <i>A Brief History of the National Collegiate Athletic Association's Role in Regulating Intercollegiate Athletics</i> , 11 Marq. Sports L. Rev. 9 (2000)	5
U.S. Sen. Comm. on Health, Educ., Labor & Pensions, <i>Compensating College Athletes: Examining the Potential Impact on Athletes and Institutions</i> (Sept. 15, 2020)	49

What Is The NCAA?,
<https://tinyurl.com/y4kpswnl>..... 3, 4
